Unit Modification



# State of New Hampshire Public Employee Labor Relations Board

### City of Nashua

and

# International Union – UAW Local 2322 (Professional Unit)

## Case No. G-0043-9 Decision No. 2023-089

#### **Modification of Certified Bargaining Unit**

Pursuant to RSA 273-A and PELRB Decision No. 2023-088 granting the City's petition for modification, the existing certification, set forth in PELRB Decision No. 2018-148 (September 6, 2018), is amended; and it is hereby ordered that the composition of the modified bargaining unit, represented by the International Union – UAW, Local 2322 for purposes of collective negotiations and settlement of grievances, is as follows:

Bargaining Unit:	
Accountant I	Network Administrator
Accountant II	Network Analyst
Accountant III	Park & Recreation Business Coordinator
Agronomist	Planner I
Analytical Chemist	Planner III
Appraiser I	Plans Examiner
Appraiser II	Purchasing Agent II
Appraiser III	Recreation Coordinator
Assistant City Engineer	Recreation Supervisor
Business Coordinator Landfill	Recycling Coordinator
Code Official	Revenue Coordinator
Community Development Business	Safety/Loss Prevention Analyst
Coordinator	
Contracts Specialist	Senior Chemist
Construction Engineer Assistant	Street Dept. Business Coordinator
CSO Contract Administrator	Supervisor, Data Management/Customer
	Support

Deputy Manager, Urban Programs	Support Specialist
Deputy Planning Manager, Development	Systems Administrator/Database Administrator
Deputy Planning Manager, Zoning	System Resource Manager 1
Deputy Voter Registration/Customer Service	System Specialist II
Supervisor	
Downtown Specialist	Systems Specialist/SQL Administrator
Enforcement Prosecutor	Systems Specialist/Web Analyst
Environmental Chemist	Technical Specialist
Executive Assistant/Business Coordinator	Transit Fleet and Facilities Supervisor
GIS Technician	Transit Marketing Coordinator
Grant Management Specialist	Web Administrator/Graphic Designer
Laboratory Supervisor	WWT Business Coordinator

The City of Nashua shall negotiate with the International Union – UAW, Local 2322 as exclusive representative on the terms and conditions of employment for the members of the bargaining unit and shall recognize the right of the International Union – UAW, Local 2322 to represent employees in the settlement of grievances.

Date: 05/11/2023

Kaprie Lange

Karina A. Lange, Esq. Staff Counsel/Hearing Officer

Distribution: Nancy Trask, Human Resources Manager Kevin Boutin, UAW Local 2322